
MUD REVISION REVIEW SHEET 
 
CASE: C12M-2013-0002 Senna Hills Municipal Utility District, 3rd Amendment to First 
Amended and Restated Consent Agreement 
 
PROPOSED CHANGES: The applicant proposes to amend the consent agreement and land 
plan to (1) change two tracts designated for school and irrigation use to office use, (2) reduce the 
maximum residential density, and (3) reduce the maximum Living Unit Equivalents (LUEs). 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Senna Hills Limited (Rip Miller) 
 
AGENT: Alan Rhames, Axiom Engineers Inc. 
 
LOCATION OF MUD: FM Road 2244 at Senna Hills Drive 
 
DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: No 
 
WATERSHED: Barton Creek, Lake Austin 
 
ZONING: None - ETJ 
 
SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends denial of the proposed amendment to change the consent agreement and 
land plan to allow Office use on the School and Irrigation tracts. The proposal would increase 
impervious cover over what is currently allowed. Furthermore, Eanes ISD would like to preserve 
the option to use the site for a school in the future. 
 
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: 
The proposal was reviewed by staff members of the following departments: Austin Energy, 
Austin Resource Recovery Austin Water Utility, Financial and Administrative Services, Fire, 
Law, Neighborhood Housing and Community Development, Planning and Development Review, 
Public Works, Transportation, and Watershed Protection. Staff made several recommendations. 
 
Austin Energy recommended that all buildings within the district comply with the City’s Energy 
Code and achieve a two-star rating under the Green Building program. The applicant agreed to 
this recommendation for the subject tract. He does not own the remaining single-family 
undeveloped lots. 
 
The Parks and Recreation Department requested that the applicant revise the land plan to show 
the correct boundary and acreage for the private park owned by Senna Hills HOA. The applicant 
has made this revision in the red-lined land plan attached to this report. 
 
The environmental reviewer in the Planning and Development Review Department (PDRD) 
asked for additional information comparing impervious cover allowed on the tract under the 
current MUD land plan to the impervious cover that would be allowed with the amendment. The 
applicant provided the impervious cover that would be allowed with the amendment under 



current city code (SOS). However, the applicant has indicated that he would like to develop the 
tract under the regulations specified in the consent agreement, the Barton Creek and Lake Austin 
Watershed Ordinances, rather than current city code.  
 
Staff has determined that development of the entire 11.73-acre site under the applicable 
watershed ordinances (the Barton Creek and Lake Austin Watershed Ordinances) could result in 
greater impervious cover than that allowed by the current land plan due to the expansion of the 
gross site area from 10 to 11.73 acres. When the City considers creation of a MUD, impervious 
cover and other aspects of environmental quality are of paramount importance in the balance of 
private and public benefits.  
 
The MUD reviewer in PDRD asked why some of the tracts designated as Irrigation on the MUD 
land plan have not been conveyed to the MUD as required by the consent agreement. The 
applicant responded that most of the remaining Irrigation tracts owned by the developer are not 
needed for irrigation at final build-out. The MUD holds an irrigation easement on one of the 
tracts owned by the developer. 
 
The transportation reviewer in PDRD commented that the consent agreement requires the 
developer to provide a traffic signal at the intersections of any roads with FM 2244 if warranted. 
The applicant agreed to work with TXDOT on the warrant study. He also proposed providing 
direct access from the subject tract to FM 2244 to reduce commercial traffic on Senna Hills 
Drive, a concern of Senna Hills residents. The 1986 plat prohibits individual driveways onto FM 
2244, however.  
 
The Neighborhood Connectivity Division (NCD) of Public Works recommended that the 
developer provide bicycle parking and showers. The developer agreed. NCD also recommended 
striping 6’ - 8’ wide shoulders along Senna Hills Drive to improve bicycle access and safety. The 
developer responded that the road is owned and maintained by Travis County and that he is not 
in a position to agree to striping this roadway.  
 
Eanes ISD supports retaining the school designation on the land plan. While Eanes ISD is not a 
party to the consent agreement and would have to buy the tract from the developer if needed, 
PDRD does not support releasing this tract as long as the school district is potentially interested 
in using the site in the future. Public facilities such as schools are important considerations for 
the City when consenting to MUD creation. 
 
The Senna Hills MUD board has not approved the consent agreement amendment yet. However, 
the applicant reports that the issue will be discussed at an upcoming MUD board meeting. The 
MUD must agree for the consent agreement amendment to take effect. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
Residents in nineteen Senna Hills households contacted staff to express their opposition to the 
requested change. The residents are concerned that commercial development in the 
neighborhood will cause increased traffic and MUD taxes and diminished pedestrian safety and 
property values. One resident cited a concern about further development of other tracts in the 



MUD that were advertised as “greenbelts” when they purchased their houses. Also, residents say 
that the site has been advertised as a future educational facility, and they do not welcome the 
change to a commercial use. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Exhibit A – Applicant’s Cover Letter, Proposed Text Changes, and Redlined Land Plan 
Exhibit B – Location Map 
Exhibit C – Staff Presentation Slides 
Exhibit D – Email from Eanes ISD 
Exhibit E – Correspondence from Senna Hills Residents 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Scheduled for March 20, 2013 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: Scheduled for March 26, 2013 
 
CITY COUNCIL DATE: April 11, 2013   ACTION: 
 
CASE MANAGER: Jackie Chuter    PHONE: (512) 974-2613 
Jackie.chuter@austintexas.gov 

 

Updated March 14, 2013 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A: 

Applicant’s Cover Letter, Proposed Text Changes, and 
Redlined Land Plan 

 

C12M-2013-0002 

Senna Hills Municipal Utility District 

3rd Amendment to First Amended and Restated Consent Agreement 

 



 

1 3 2 7 6  R e s e a r c h  B l v d  ·  S u i t e  2 0 8  ·  A u s t i n  ·  T e x a s  ·  7 8 7 5 0  
P h :  ( 5 1 2 )  5 0 6 - 9 3 3 5  ·  F a x :  ( 5 1 2 )  5 0 6 - 9 3 7 7  ·  T B P E  F i r m  N o .  F - 4 3  

 
January 31, 2013 
 
Ms. Jackie Chuter, AICP 
City of Austin PDRD 
505 Barton Springs Road 
Austin, Texas  78704 
 
Re: Senna Hills MUD Consent Agreement Amendment Application 
 Case No. C12M-2013-0002 
 
Dear Ms. Chuter: 
 
On behalf of Senna Hills Limited, we are submitting this MUD Consent Agreement Amendment 
Application to propose an update to the existing MUD consent agreement. The MUD has been 
approximately 95% built out for a few years with only a few vacant residential lots remaining.  Changes to 
the development over time are such that certain terms of the consent agreement are not consistent with 
the built-out conditions of the development.  This amendment application proposes to modify the following 
parameters: 
 

 The ultimate number of single-family residences and overall density is reduced to reflect the 
actual anticipated build out condition. 

 The number of LUEs is reduced to reflect the lower ultimate number of single family residences 
within the MUD. 

 All references to “school” are changed to “office”.  The local elementary school was built in a 
neighboring subdivision to the west. 

 The proposed irrigation area table is being modified to reflect the drop in the number of ultimate 
LUEs, reducing the required overall area of irrigation. 

 
Per our discussion, we understand that the City will require the consent of the MUD itself to move forward 
with approval of the proposed changes.  We are therefore submitting this application on behalf of Senna 
Hills Limited to obtain input from the City of Austin on the proposed changes.  Based on our 
conversations with City staff, we understand that the only way to obtain the City’s review is to actually 
submit a formal application to modify the consent agreement. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Axiom Engineers Inc.  

 
Alan D. Rhames, P.E. 

 
 

 











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B: 

Location Map 

 

C12M-2013-0002 

Senna Hills Municipal Utility District 

3rd Amendment to First Amended and Restated Consent Agreement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tract B
Current: Irrigation
Proposed: Office
1.73 acres

Tract A
Current: School + Irrigation
Proposed: Office
10 acres

Barton Creek
Watershed

Lake Austin
Watershed

FM 2244 RD

SENNA HILLS DR

MI
LA

GR
O D

R

RIVINA DR

INDIGO BROOM LOOP

AC
AC

IA 
BU

D D
R

GILIA DR

CREEKS EDGE PKWY

STRAW FLOWER DR

PREZIA DR

DO
MI

NI
ON

 H
ILL

GAILLARDIA DR

AL
LIU

M DR
PEONIA CTCOREOPSIS DR

LEMON MINT CT

VE
RV

AI
N 

CT

PLUCHEA CV
DA

TU
RA

 CTBIDENS PL

MU
DD

LE
R 

CV

FM 2244 RD

This product is for informational purposes and may not have
been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or
surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground
survey and represents only the approximate relative location
of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and
Development Review for the sole purpose of geographic
reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin
regarding specific accuracy or completeness. All data by City
of Austin.

City of Austin PDRD
J. Chuter
March 1, 2013

Senna Hills MUD 
Proposed Consent Agreement Amendment
With Land Plan Change

Legend
Senna Hills MUD
Subject Tract
Watershed Boundary
Street

±
1 inch = 1,000 feet

Lak
e Aust

in

City of
Bee

Cave
SOUTHWEST PKWY

FM 2244 RD

W SH 71

Senna Hills MUD
Location

1 in = 2 miles
±

0 1,000500
Feet



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit C: 

Staff Presentation Slides 

 

C12M-2013-0002 

Senna Hills Municipal Utility District 

3rd Amendment to First Amended and Restated Consent Agreement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3/14/2013

1

Case C12M-2013-0002

SENNA HILLS MUNICIPAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT (MUD) 
CONSENT AGREEMENT 
AMENDMENT #3

1

City consented to MUD creation in 1987

Size: 323 acres

Located on Bee Caves Rd. (FM 2244) east of the City of Bee 

Cave

At the western edge of the Austin ETJ

 In the Lake Austin and Barton Springs watersheds

Approximately 95% built-out

MUD OVERVIEW

2

MUD LOCATION MAP

3

MUD land plan includes 
o Single-family residential

o Park

o Conservation

o School

o Wastewater effluent irrigation

Consent agreement requires adherence to all city codes but 
exempts property from current watershed rules

CONSENT AGREEMENT

4

LAND USE

5

 Application submitted January 31

 Mailed notice to nearby property owners

 Conducted interdepartmental staff review

 Scheduled for review by Environmental Board & Planning 

Commission

 Staff and boards & commissions must send their 

recommendations to Council within 60 days of 

application (April 1)

 MUD Board takes action on amendment

 Council must act by the second regular meeting after 

receiving the recommendations (April 25)

AMENDMENT PROCESS

6



3/14/2013

2

 Change the School tract to Office use

 Remove the 8-acre irrigation easement on the School tract

 Change the 1.73-acre Irrigation tract to Office use

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO LAND PLAN

7

 Reduce total Living Unit Equivalents (LUEs) from 494 to 455

 Reduce Residential LUEs from 484 to 410

 Delete 10 LUEs for School

 Add 45 LUEs for Office

 Reduce Residential density from 1.53 units per acre to 1.27 

units per acre

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONSENT 
AGREEMENT TEXT

8

 Nineteen (19) Senna Hills residents contacted staff to oppose 

the amendment

 Concerns cited include the potential for increased traffic, 

diminished property values, conversion of a public amenity 

site to a commercial use, spillover parking, inadequate 

buffers, and diminished water pressure

 Eanes ISD does not want to release the School tract because 

it may be useful in the future.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

9

 Staff recommends denial of the amendment to change the 

consent agreement and land plan to allow Office use on 

the School & Irrigation tracts for the following reasons:

o The proposal would increase impervious cover over 

what is currently allowed.

o Eanes ISD would like to preserve the option to use the 

site for a school in the future.

 The Environmental Board is asked to make a 

recommendation to support or deny the proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit D: 

Email from Eanes ISD 

 

C12M-2013-0002 

Senna Hills Municipal Utility District 

3rd Amendment to First Amended and Restated Consent Agreement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit E: 

Correspondence from Senna Hills Residents 

 

C12M-2013-0002 

Senna Hills Municipal Utility District 

3rd Amendment to First Amended and Restated Consent Agreement 

 
















































